
Test Report. No. SHAHG1611307201  Date: 07 Jun 2016 . Page 1 of 7.

WUHAN XINYONGAN PAPER PLASTIC CO.,LTD .

NO.16,FENGHUANG ROAD,FENGHUANGSHAN IND.ZONE,CAIDIAN DIST.WUHAN CITY,HUBEI,CHINA

.

.

The following sample(s) was/were submitted and identified on behalf of the clients as : PAPER CUPS, ICE 

CREAM CUPS, PS PLASTIC LIDS .

SGS Job No. : SHHL1605028764CW - SH .

Manufacturer : . WUHAN XINYONGAN PAPER PLASTIC CO.,LTD .

Supplier :. WUHAN XINYONGAN PAPER PLASTIC CO.,LTD .

Country of Origin : . CHINA.

Country of Destination : . UK,GERMANY.

Date of Sample Received : . 26 May 2016.

Testing Period : . 26 May 2016 - 07 Jun 2016 .

Test Requested : . Selected test(s) as requested by client. .

Test Method : . Please refer to next page(s). .

Test Results : . Please refer to next page(s). .

Result Summary : .

Test Requested. Conclusion.

Overall migration .. PASS.

Sensorial examination odour and taste test .. PASS.

Specific migration of heavy metal .. PASS.

Lead(Pb) and cadmium(Cd) . PASS.

Polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) . PASS.

. .

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested. This document cannot be used for publicity, without 

prior written approval of the SGS.

Approved Signatory .

Serena Wang.

Signed for and on behalf of
SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services (Shanghai) Co., Ltd..



Test Report. No. SHAHG1611307201  Date: 07 Jun 2016 . Page 2 of 7.

Test Results : .

Test Part Description : .

Specimen No.. SGS Sample ID. Material

(claimed by the client).

Description.

SN1. SHA16-113072.001 PE.Transparent plastic film on paper .

Remarks :

                 (1) mg/dm² = milligram per square decimeter

                 (2) mg/kg = milligram per kilogram

                 (3) ℃= degree Celsius

                 (4) < = less than

                 (5) MDL = Method Detection Limit

                 (6) ND = Not Detected ( < MDL)

Overall migration.

Test Requested : . In accordance with German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 

(LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with amendments, European Commission Regulation (EU) No 

10/2011 with amendments and BfR recommendations, to determine overall migration. .

Test Method : . With reference to Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 Annex III and 

Annex V for selection of condition and EN 1186-1:2002 for selection of test methods;

EN1186-5:2002 aqueous food simulants by cell method; .

Simulant Used. Time. Temperature. Max. Permissible 

Limit.

Result of 001

Overall migration

Conclusion.

3% Acetic acid (W/V) 

aqueous solution ..

2.0hr(s).. 70℃.. 10mg/dm². 6.8mg/dm².. PASS..

50% Ethanol (V/V) aqueous 

solution..

2.0hr(s).. 70℃.. 10mg/dm². <3.0mg/dm².. PASS..

Notes :.

(1)     Analytical tolerance of aqueous simulants is 2 mg/dm² or 12 mg/kg

(2)     Test condition & simulant were specified by client. .

Sensorial examination odour and taste test.

Test Requested : . In accordance with German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 

(LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with amendments, to determine sensorial examination odour and 

taste..



Test Report. No. SHAHG1611307201  Date: 07 Jun 2016 . Page 3 of 7.

Test Method : . With reference to DIN 10955:2004

Test media: Deionized water

No.of panelist: 6 .

Test Item(s). Limit. 001.

Test time (hr(s)) . - 2.

Temperature(℃) . - 70.

Sensorial examination odour (Point scale) . 2.5. 0.

Sensorial examination taste (Point scale) . 2.5. 0.

Conclusion. PASS.

Notes :.

Scale evaluation:

 0 – no perceptible difference 

 1 – just perceptible difference 

 2 – slight difference

 3 – marked difference

 4 – strong difference .

Specific migration of heavy metal.

Test Requested : . In accordance with German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 

(LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with amendments, European Commission Regulation (EU) No 

10/2011 with amendments and BfR recommendations, to determine specific migration of 

heavy metal. .

Test Method : . With reference to EN13130-1:2004, analysis was performed by ICP-OES. .

Sample 001.

Simulant Used : . 3% Acetic acid (W/V) aqueous solution ..

Test Condition : . 70.℃  2.0.hr(s).

MDLTest Item(s). Max. Permissible 

Limit.

Unit. Test result.

Third.---Migration times.

6.0.-dm²/kg.-Area/volume.

ND.0.25.mg/kg.1.Barium (Ba).

ND.0.01.mg/kg.0.05.Cobalt (Co).

ND.0.25.mg/kg.5.Copper.

ND.0.25.mg/kg.48.Iron(Fe).



Test Report. No. SHAHG1611307201  Date: 07 Jun 2016 . Page 4 of 7.

ND.0.5.mg/kg.0.6.Lithium (Li).

ND.0.25.mg/kg.0.6.Manganese(Mn) .

ND.0.5.mg/kg.25.Zinc(Zn).

PASS.Conclusion.

Notes :

(1) Test condition & simulant were specified by client. .

Lead(Pb) and cadmium(Cd).

Test Requested : . In accordance with German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 

(LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with amendments, European Commission Regulation (EU) No 

10/2011 with amendments and BfR recommendations, to determine lead (Pb) and cadmium 

(Cd)..

Test Method : . Total lead and cadmium: Acidic digestion, analysis was performed by ICP-OES. .

MDLTest Item(s). Limit. Unit. 001.

Total Lead. ★. mg/kg. 2 ND

Total Cadmium. ★. mg/kg. 2 ND

Conclusion. PASS

Notes :.

(1) ★= Absent. .

Polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs).

Test Requested : . In accordance with German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 

(LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with amendments, European Commission Regulation (EU) No 

10/2011 with amendments and BfR recommendations, to determine Polycyclic aromatic 

hydrocarbons(PAHs). .

Test Method : . With reference to AfPS GS 2014:01 PAK, analysis was performed by GC-MS. .

MDLTest Item(s). Limit. Unit. 001.

ND.-mg/kg.1.Sum of 18 PAHs .

ND.-mg/kg.1.Sum of Acenaphthylene, Acenaphthene, Fluorene, Phenanthrene, 

Pyrene, Anthracene, Fluoranthene .

ND.0.1.mg/kg.1.Naphthalene(NAP) .

ND.0.1.mg/kg.-Acenaphthylene(ANY) .

ND.0.1.mg/kg.-Acenaphthene(ANA) .



Test Report. No. SHAHG1611307201  Date: 07 Jun 2016 . Page 5 of 7.

MDLTest Item(s). Limit. Unit. 001.

ND.0.1.mg/kg.-Fluorene(FLU).

ND.0.1.mg/kg.-Phenanthrene(PHE) .

ND.0.1.mg/kg.-Anthracene(ANT) .

ND.0.1.mg/kg.-Fluoranthene(FLT) .

ND.0.1.mg/kg.-Pyrene(PYR).

ND.0.1.mg/kg.0.2.Benzo(a)anthracene(BaA) .

ND.0.1.mg/kg.0.2.Chrysene(CHR) .

ND.0.1.mg/kg.0.2.Benzo(b)fluoranthene(BbF) and Benzo(j)fluoranthene(BjF) .

ND.0.1.mg/kg.0.2.Benzo(k)fluoranthene(BkF) .

ND.0.1.mg/kg.0.2.Benzo(a)pyrene(BaP) .

ND.0.1.mg/kg.0.2.Benzo(e)pyrene(BeP) .

ND.0.1.mg/kg.0.2.Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene(IPY) .

ND.0.1.mg/kg.0.2.Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene(DBA) .

ND.0.1.mg/kg.0.2.Benzo(g,h,i)perylene(BPE) .

PASS.Conclusion.



Test Report. No. SHAHG1611307201  Date: 07 Jun 2016 . Page 6 of 7.

Sample photo: .

SHAHG1611307201

SHA16-113072.001 .

SHAHG1611307201

.



Test Report. No. SHAHG1611307201  Date: 07 Jun 2016 . Page 7 of 7.

SHAHG1611307201

.

SHAHG1611307201

.

SGS authenticate the photo on original report only .

*** End of Report *** .


		2016-06-07T14:48:52+0800
	Shenzhen
	SGS officially issued document




